
 
Despatched: 04.06.14 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

12 June 2014 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

 

AGENDA 

 

Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Williamson 

 

Vice-Chairman Cllr. Miss. Thornton 

Cllrs. Mrs. Ayres, Bosley, Brookbank, Brown, Clark, Cooke, Edwards-Winser, Firth, Gaywood, 

McGarvey, Neal, Orridge, Mrs. Parkin, Raikes, Miss. Stack, Underwood and Walshe 

 

 

 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages 

1.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 

May 2014 as a correct record. 

 

 

2. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 Including any interests not already registered 

 

 

3. Declarations of Lobbying  

 

 

4.   Planning Applications - Chief Planning Officer's Report   

4.1. SE/14/00188/FUL - Land West Of 9 Mount Harry Road, 

Sevenoaks TN13 3JJ  

(Pages 11 - 32) 

 Erection of 5 bedroom detached dwelling with integral garage 

 
 

4.2. SE/14/00622/HOUSE - Kursella, Sevenoaks Road, Otford, 
Sevenoaks TN14 5PA  

(Pages 33 - 44) 

 The erection of a first floor extension to the north elevation, a one 

and a half storey extension to the south elevation to provide a 

garage with accommodation in the roof, part two storey and part 

single storey extensions to the rear, alterations to the roof and a 

loft conversion, the addition of a pitched roof dormer window and 

roof light to the rear roof slope and two pitched roof dormer 

windows in the front roof slope alterations to the fenestration and 

a front canopy porch. 

 

 

 



 

 

4.3. SE/14/00744/HOUSE - 48 Willow Park, Otford, Sevenoaks 

TN14 5NF  

(Pages 45 - 58) 

 The erection of two storey side and part rear extension. Pitched 

roof to porch to replace existing flat roof. 

 

 

5. Tree Preservation Orders   

5.1. Tree Preservation Order (TPO) No 4 of 2014 Located at 
Mapleton House, Mapleton Road, Four Elms  

(Pages 59 - 64) 

 That the Tree Preservation Order No 4 of 2014 not be c
[...]
e Inspection. 

 



 

 

iv. The scale of the proposal is such that a Site Inspection is essential to 

enable Members to be fully familiar with all site-related matters of fact. 

 

v. There are very significant policy or precedent issues and where site-

specific factors need to be carefully assessed. 

 

When requesting a site inspection, the person making such a request must state under 

which of the above five criteria the inspection is requested and must also provide 

supporting justification. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)  

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Ayres, Brookbank, Brown, Clark, Edwards-Winser, Firth, Gaywood, 

McGarvey, Orridge, Mrs. Parkin, Miss. Stack, Underwood and Walshe 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bosley, Cooke, Neal, Raikes 

and Miss. Thornton 

 

 Cllrs. Ayres, Fittock, Fleming, Mrs. George, Mrs. Morris, Piper, Mrs. Sargeant 

and Searles were also present. 

 

The Chairman advised the meeting would commence at 7.05pm to allow Members time 

to consider the Late Observations. 

 

1. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Development Control Committee 

held on 24 April 2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 

record. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 

There were none. 

 

3. Declarations of Lobbying  

 

All Members of the Committee declared that they had been lobbied in respect of minute 

item 6 - SE/13/03596/FUL Former Site of The Farmers, London Road, Sevenoaks, Kent. 

 

Unreserved Planning Applications 

 

There were no public speakers against the following items and no Member reserved the 

item for debate. Therefore, in accordance with Part 7 3.5(e) of the constitution, the 

following matter was considered without debate: 

 

4. SE/13/03557/FUL - Hillway , Pilgrims Way East, Otfor
[...]
ent Control Committee by Councillor Fleming on the grounds of 

overdevelopment, uninspiring design, and lack of affordable housing. 

 

Members’ attention was brought to further information contained within the late 

observations sheet, but did not propose any amendments or changes to the 

recommendation before the Committee. 

 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 

Against the Application:  - 

For the Application: Helen Locking 

Parish Representative: - 

Local Member: Cllr. Fleming 

 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Speakers and Officers. Members 

asked what the difference in height was between the proposal and the extant permission 

SE/10/03271 granted on appeal. Members were referred to the report. At its highest the 

proposal was 2.5m above the existing permission (but would be recessed) then would 

move to 6m higher where the increase was from 3 to 5 storeys. The proposal would step 

down to be the same height and then lower at its eastern boundary. 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 20 May 2014 

7 
 

It was MOVED by the Chairman and was duly seconded that the recommendation in the 

report to grant permission subject to conditions and subject to completion of a S106 

agreement to secure affordable housing within a 2 month period be adopted. 

 

Members noted the comments of the Highways Authority and did not feel that these had 

been appropriately dealt with by the applicants. 

 

It was suggested that the design was a substantial change from the extant permission as 

the peak would be higher and most of the length of the building on London Road would 

be substantially higher. The design was considered out of keeping with the majority of 

buildings in the area and another Member indicated that the area was historically 

characterised by low-rise Victorian design. The site was a principal gateway to a market 

town. The proposal failed to add to the quality of the area 
[...]
he decision of the 

Development Control Committee, that authority be delegated to the Chief Planning 

Officer to GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions:- 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 

The proposal would lead to a requirement to contribute towards affordable housing 

provision. In the absence of a completed Section 106 obligation to secure an appropriate 

level of affordable housing provision, the development would be contrary to policy SP3 of 

the Sevenoaks District Council Core Strategy. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: COB/09/315/200B and COB/09/315/203A. 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3) No development shall be carried out on the land until details of the materials to 

be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the dwelling hereby permitted 

have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Council. The development shall 

be carried out using the approved materials. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 

character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 

4) No development shall be carried out on the land until full details of soft landscape 

works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Council.  Those details 

shall include:-planting plans (identifying existing planting, plants to be retained and new 

planting);-a schedule of new plants (noting species, size of stock at time of planting and 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.4)  3 

proposed number/densities); and-a programme of implementation. 

To preserve the visual appearance of the area as supported by policy EN1 of the 

Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 

5) Soft landscape wor
[...]
ation to provide a garage with accommodation in the 

roof, part two storey and part single storey extensions to 

the rear, alterations to the roof and a loft conversion, the 

addition of a pitched roof dormer window and roof light 

to the rear roof slope and two pitched roof dormer 

windows in the front roof slope alterations to the 

fenestration and a front canopy porch. 

LOCATION: Kursella, Sevenoaks Road, Otford, Sevenoaks TN14 5PA  

WARD(S): Otford & Shoreham 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

This application is reported to Development Control Committee at the request of 

Councillor Lowe for the reasons cited by the Parish Council with which Councillor Lowe 

agrees. 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be delegated to the Chief Planning 

Officer to be GRANTED subject to no new issues being raised by the consultations and 

subject to the following conditions:- 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 1357RO-PP-07, 357RO-PP-08, 357RO-PP-09, 357RO-PP-10, 

357RO-PP-11, 357RO-PP-12 and 357RO-PP-13. 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 

development hereby permitted shall match those used on the existing building. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 

character of the building as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Local 

Plan. 

4) The area shown on the approved plans as garage space shall be provided before 

the first use of the extensions hereby permitted and shall be kept available for such use 

at all times, and no permanent development shall be carried out in such a position as to 

preclude vehicular access to these 
[...]
a, 

• Providing easy on line access to planning policies and guidance, and 

• Encouraging them to seek professional advice whenever appropriate. 

In this instance the applicant/agent: 

1) The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the 

applicant/agent had the opportunity to speak to the committee and promote the 

application. 

 

  

Page 34

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  3 

Description of Proposal 

1 The application seeks planning permission for: 

• The erection of a first floor extension to the north elevation; 

• A one and a half storey extension to the south elevation to provide a 

garage with accommodation in the roof; 

• Part two storey and part single storey extensions to the rear; 

• Alterations to the roof and a loft conversion; 

• The addition of a pitched roof dormer window and roof light to the rear roof 

slope and two pitched roof dormer windows in the front roof slope; 

• Alterations to the fenestration; and  

• A front canopy porch. 

 

2 Note that the application was re-advertised with an amended description to better 

reflect the development proposed. The consultation date expires on 13 June 

2014 the day after the meeting.  No representations were received as part of the 

original consultation, but it is necessary to delay issuing the final decision until 

the consultation period has expired.  

Description of Site 

3 The site the subject of this application is a detached dwelling located within the 

settlement of Otford as defined on the proposals map to the Sevenoaks Local 

Plan where there are no site specific constraints restricting the nature of 

residential development proposed.  

4 Kursella is a predominantly two storey dwelling, with a painted render finish, 

concrete tiled half hip roof and uPVC windows and doors. The dwelling comprises 

an existing single storey addition to the north side which contrary to the roof of 

the main dwelling has a pitched gable roof incorporating accommodatio
[...]
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  12 

Block Plan 

 

Page 44

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.3)  1 

4.3 – SE/14/00744/HOUSE Date expired 16 May 2014 

PROPOSAL: The erection of two storey side and part rear extension. 

Pitched roof to porch to replace existing flat roof. 

LOCATION: 48 Willow Park, Otford, Sevenoaks TN14 5NF   

WARD(S): Otford & Shoreham 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

This application has been referred to Development Control Committee at the request of 

Councillor Lowe who agrees with the objections raised by Otford Parish Council in 

response to the application and states that in this instance although the rear elevation is 

lower than the existing roof-line, the front elevation has the same roof-line as the existing 

house, thereby impacting on the visible bulk of the building.  The width of the building 

has increased by 50% of the original building and would be the only building in that 

vicinity to have undergone such a transformation/extension. 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 

conditions:- 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 1402/01 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3) The materials to be used in the construction of the development shall be those 

indicated on the approved plan 1402/01. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the existing 

character of the building and the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 

District Local Plan. 

4) At the time of development, the first floor window in the side elevation shown as 

serving the bathroom shall be fitted with obscured glass of a type that is impenetrable to 

sight and shall be non opening up to a minimum of 1.7 metres above the internal 

finished floor level and shall be so retained at all times. 

To safeguard the privacy of neighbouring residents as supported by Policy EN1 of the 

Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 

5) The extensions hereby permitted shall not be used or occupied until adequate 

provision has been made within the front of the application site for the parking of 2 

vehicles on a permeable surface or on a surface which has adequate run off to a 

permeable surface. The parking shall be retained for parking purposes in association 

with the dwelling at all times. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 4.3



(Item 4.3)  2 

To ensure adequate provision for off road parking in accordance with policy VP1 of the 

Sevenoaks Local Plan. 

Informatives 

1) With regards to the removal of the existing garage, the applicant is advised that 

the Party Wall Act 1996 which provides a framework for preventing or resolving disputes 

in relation to party walls, party structures, boundary walls and excavations near 

neighbouring buildings may apply. 

Note to Applicant 

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF Sevenoaks District Council 

(SDC) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals.  SDC works 

with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner, by; 

• Offering a duty officer service to provide initial planning advice, 

• Providing a pre-application advice service, 

• When appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any small scale issues that may 

arise in the processing of their application, 

• Where possible and appropriate suggesting solutions to secure a successful 

outcome, 

• Allowing applicants to keep up to date with their application and viewing all 

consultees comments on line 

(www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/environment/planning/planning_services_online/654.as

p), 

• By providing a regular forum for planning agents, 

• Working in line with the NPPF to encourage developments that improve the 

improv
[...]
 and so the protection of selected trees by a precautionary TPO might 

sometimes be considered expedient.  From what has been viewed on site, it 

would appear that the residents carrying out works to the grounds are doing so to 

an acceptable management plan 

Conclusion 

11 TPO 4 of 2014 was served in order to halt any further tree works whilst 

arrangements were made to investigate the concerns raised. Conflicting reports 

on what has been carried out over the previous 18 months have been provided. A 

site inspection has shown that trees have been felled, but in compliance with 

good practice. No evidence has been observed to suggest that the intention is 

other than the preservation and maintenance of a healthy treescape. It is based 

upon this information that my recommendation is for TPO4/2014 to not be 

confirmed.  

Please find attached TPO/4/2014 (Appendix 1). 

 

Contact Officer(s): Mr L Jones  Arboricultural & Landscape Officer 

Extension 7289 

Richard Morris 

Chief Planning Officer  

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 5.1



(Item No 5.1) 4 

APPENDIX 1 

 
  

Page 62

Agenda Item 5.1



(Item No 5.1) 5 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 5.1



This page is intentionally left blank



(Item No 5.2) 1 

5.2  Objection to Tree Preservation Order number 18 of 2013 

 Located at Land to the North of Sydenham Cottage, Sparepenny Lane, 

Eynsford 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

This report sets out details of objections received to this order. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Tree Preservation Order No 18 of 2013 be confirmed without amendments. 

 

The Site and Background 

1 Tree Preservation Order (TPO) No. 18 of 2013 relates to several trees situated at 

land to the north and east of Sydenham Cottage, Sparepenny Lane, Eynsford. 

2 These trees were protected following a request from a concerned local resident 

after this site had been partially cleared by the owner. The resident was 

concerned the owner would then remove those trees remaining on this site and 

those sit
[...]
is TPO are not strong enough reasoning to leave these 

prominent trees without any formal protection. It is my recommendation therefore 

that TPO 18 of 2013 be confirmed without amendments. Please find attached 

TPO/18/2013 (Appendix 1). 

Contact Officer(s): Mr L Jones  Arboricultural & Landscape Officer 

Extension 7289 

Richard Morris 

Chief Planning Officer  

 

  

Page 66

Agenda Item 5.2



(Item No 5.2) 3 

Appendix 1 

 

  

Page 67

Agenda Item 5.2



(Item No 5.2) 4 

 

Page 68

Agenda Item 5.2


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4.1 SE/14/00188/FUL - Land West Of 9 Mount Harry Road, Sevenoaks TN13 3JJ
	4.2 SE/14/00622/HOUSE - Kursella, Sevenoaks Road, Otford, Sevenoaks TN14 5PA
	4.3 SE/14/00744/HOUSE - 48 Willow Park, Otford, Sevenoaks TN14 5NF
	5.1 Tree Preservation Order (TPO) No 4 of 2014 Located at Mapleton House, Mapleton Road, Four Elms
	5.2 Tree Preservation Order (TPO) No. 18 of 2013 Located at Land to the North of Sydenham Cottage, Sparepenny Lane, Eynsford



Minutes of the meeting


 

11 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)  

 

Cllr. Miss. Thornton (Vice Chairman)  

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Ayres, Bosley, Clark, Cooke, Gaywood, McGarvey, Orridge, Mrs. 

Parkin, Raikes, Miss. Stack and Walshe  

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Brookbank, Brown, Edwards-

Winser, Firth, Neal and Underwood 

 

 Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Dawson, Fleming and Piper were also present. 

 

 

10. Minutes  

 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 20 

May 2014, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 

11. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 

Councillor Raikes declared that he had an interest in SE/14/00188/FUL – Land West of 

9 Mount Harry Road, Sevenoaks TN13 3JJ as a member of Sevenoaks Town Council and 

had referred this item to Committee.  He declared that he would not take part in the 

debate or vote thereafter but would remain and listen to the debate. 

 

Councillor McGarvey declared an interest in Tree Preservation Order (TPO) No.18 of 

2013 Located at Land to the North of Sydenham Cottage, Sparepenny Lane, Enysford in 

that he knew the neighbour. 

 

Councillor Cooke declared an interest in Tree Preservation Order (TPO) No. 4 of 2014 

Located at Mapleton House, Mapleton Road, Four Elms and that he was friends with 

some of the residents, but did not take part in the debate or vote.  

  

12. Declarations of Lobbying  

 

Councillors Cooke, Orridge, Mrs. Parkin and Miss. Thornton declared that they had been 

lobbied in respect of Minute 13 Tree Preservation Order (TPO) No. 4 of 2014 located at 

Mapleton House, Mapleton Road, Four Elms.  

 

CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS 

 

With the Committee’s  agreement the Chairman proposed to bring forward agenda items 

5.1 and 5.2.  

 



Development Control Committee - 12 June 2014 

12 
 

Tree Preservation Orders 

 

13. Tree Preservation Order (TPO) No 4 of 2014 Located at Mapleton House, Mapleton 

Road, Four Elms  

 

The Tree Preservation Order related to an area that protected a mixed species woodland 

through the grounds at Mapleton House, Mapleton Road, Four Elms.  

 

The Tree Preservation Officer advised that concerns had been raised over tree felling.  He 

advised that on investigation some felling had taken place but the work was of good 

management as it allowed more light and better expansion of the stronger trees.  In 

response to questions he confirmed that if the Tree Preservation Order was not 

confirmed it would not stop one being put on in the future, and a licence from the 

Forestry Commission would be required to fell all the trees.   

 

Resolved:  That the Tree Preservation Order No 4 of 2014 not be confirmed.  

 

14. Tree Preservation Order (TPO) No. 18 of 2013 Located at Land to the North of 

Sydenham Cottage, Sparepenny Lane, Eynsford  

 

The Tree Preservation Order related to several trees situated at land to the North and 

East of Sydenham Cottage, Sparepenny Lane, Enysford.  The trees were protected 

following a request from a concerned local resident after the site had been partially 

cleared by the owner.  The trees were situated in a location that could be seen from the 

main road and neighbouring dwellings.  One objection to the Tree Preservation Order had 

been received from the landowner on the grounds that the order was unnecessary as he 

intended to retain all the trees listed within schedule 1 within the agenda papers with the 

exception of the Elm and Ash trees as they restricted access to the site.   

 

Resolved:  That the Tree Preservation Order No 18 of 2013 be confirmed without 

amendments.  

  

Reserved Planning Applications 

 

The Committee considered the following planning applications: 

 

15. SE/14/00188/FUL - Land West Of 9 Mount Harry Road, Sevenoaks TN13 3JJ  

 

The application sought permission for the erection of a five bedroom detached dwelling 

with integral garage.  The item had been deferred at the May meeting to allow 

clarification from the Highways Authority on matters previously raised and whether their 

concerns had been satisfied.  

 

Members’ attention was brought to further information contained within the late 

observations sheet but did not propose any amendments or changes to the 

recommendation before the Committee. 

 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 

Against the Application:  David Alcock 

For the Application: Mark Batchelor 



Development Control Committee - 12 June 2014 

13 
 

Parish Representative: - 

Local Members: Cllr. Fleming  and Cllr. Dawson 

 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Speakers and Officers. The case 

Officer confirmed that the application in 2010 had been recommended for approval but 

was unclear on the application in 2009.  It was confirmed that a condition for soft 

landscaping could be included to ensure that the hedging was kept.  

 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation in the report 

to grant planning permission subject to conditions be agreed.   

 

Members expressed concern that the proposed property would have a detrimental 

impact on the street scene.  It would be out of character as there were no other three 

storey properties in the area and the bulk of the property would result in a lack of usable 

amenity space for both properties.  Members noted that the Sevenoaks Residential 

Character Area Assessment had been adopted since the previous appeal decision which 

provided more detailed guidance on the characteristics of the area and the type of 

development that would be acceptable than was available at the time of the previous 

decision.  There appeared to be sufficient changes in planning policy to justify a different 

decision from when the Planning Inspector considered it in 2011.  

 

The motion was put to the vote and it was lost.  

 

It was moved by Cllr. Miss. Thornton and duly seconded that planning permission be 

refused on the grounds that the application did not comply with the Residential 

Character Area Assessment SPD, the lack of amenity space for both properties, and the 

negative impact of existing neighbours. 

 

The motion was put to the vote and it was unanimously   

 

Resolved:  That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons:  

 

1)    The proposal would harm the character and appearance of the street scene. 

This is due to the fact that the large bulk, size and scale of the proposed 

house would have a dominant and overbearing effect on the street scene and 

on neighbouring properties. In addition, the size of the plot does not compare 

with others in the locality and together with the large size of the proposed 

dwelling would result in a cramped development. This conflicts with policy 

SP1 of the Core Strategy, EN1 of the Local Plan and the Sevenoaks 

Residential Character Area Assessment Supplementary Planning Document 

adopted in 2012. 

 

2)   The proposal would result in both the new property and the existing property, 

9 Mount Harry Road, being left with insufficient amenity space, exacerbated 

by the substantial size of the Horse Chestnut tree to the rear of the site, which 

is covered by a Tree Preservation Order. The development would therefore 

result in an unsatisfactory environment for current and future occupants of 

No.9 and the new property. This conflicts with policy EN1 of the Local Plan. 

 

3)  The proposal would lead to a requirement to contribute towards affordable 

housing provision. In the absence of a completed Section 106 obligation to 



Development Control Committee - 12 June 2014 

14 
 

secure an appropriate level of affordable housing provision, the development 

would be contrary to policy SP3 of the Core Strategy. 

 

16. SE/14/00622/HOUSE - Kursella, Sevenoaks Road, Otford, Sevenoaks TN14 5PA  

 

The proposal sought permission for the erection of a first floor extension to the north 

elevation, a one and a half storey extension to the south elevation to provide a garage 

with accommodation in the roof, part two storey and part single storey extensions to the 

rear, alterations to the roof and a loft conversion, the addition of a pitched roof dormer 

window and roof light to the rear roof slope and two pitched roof dormer windows in the 

front roof slope alterations to the fenestration and a front canopy porch.  The application 

had been referred to Committee at the request of Councillor Ms. Lowe for reasons cited 

by the Parish Council which Councillor Ms. Lowe agreed with.  

 

Members attention was brought to the main agenda papers and the late observations 

sheet which included an additional condition.  It was noted that a Members’ Site 

Inspection had been held. 

 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 

Against the Application:  Philip Gardener 

For the Application: Richard Owen 

Parish Representative: Martin Whitehead 

Local Member: Cllr. Ms. Lowe 

 

Members asked questions of clarification from Members and Officers. The Case Officer 

confirmed there were existing dormer windows in the property.   

 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation in the report 

to grant planning permission subject to conditions be agreed.  

 

It was brought to Members attention by the Planning Manager that the Otford Village 

Design Statement had not been adopted and that the application could not be refused 

on those grounds.  Some Members thought the design was not cohesive with other 

properties in the area and that it would create an unbalanced street scene with the 

appearance of terracing, and be a reduction of light into the neighbouring property due to 

the bulk of the extension. Members discussed whether the design would breach planning 

guidelines as the road had mixed architectural styles.  

 

The motion was put to the vote and was lost.  

 

It was moved by Cllr. Stack and duly seconded that planning permission be refused on 

the grounds that the side extension and dormers would have a detrimental impact on the 

street scene and with the appearance of over development and have an adverse impact 

on the neighbouring properties. 

 

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

 

Resolved:  That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 



Development Control Committee - 12 June 2014 

15 
 

The proposed development, by reason of the addition of dormer windows in the front 

facing elevation at two storey level would result in an uncharacteristic  form of 

development which would fail to respect the character and appearance of the existing 

and neighbouring dwellings and together with the one and a half storey extension to the 

south elevation  would result in a cramped form of development that will be detrimental 

to character of the street scene and have an overbearing impact when viewed from the 

first floor bedroom window in the side elevation  of the neighbouring dwelling Rhylock to 

the to the detriment of the  amenities of the occupants therein.  As such the proposal 

would be contrary to policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Local Plan and policy SP1 of the 

Sevenoaks Core Strategy 

 

17. SE/14/00744/HOUSE - 48 Willow Park, Otford, Sevenoaks TN14 5NF  

 

The application sought permission for the erection of two storey side and part rear 

extension, pitched roof to porch to replace existing flat roof.  The application had been 

referred to Committee at the request of Councillor Ms. Lowe who agreed with the 

objections raised by Otford Parish Council in response to the application and stated that 

in this instance although the rear elevation was lower than the existing roof-line, the front 

elevation had the same roof-line as the existing house, thereby impacting on the visible 

bulk of the building.  The width of the building had increased by 50% of the original 

building and would be the only building in that vicinity to have undergone such a 

transformation/extension.   

 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 

Against the application: -  

For the application: - 

Parish Representative:  Martin Whitehead 

Local Member:  Cllr. Ms Lowe 

 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Speakers and Officers. The Case 

Officer could not confirm whether other properties in the area were flush or set back as 

far as she was aware there was a mixture of properties styles.  

 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation in the report 

to grant permission, be agreed.  

 

Members noted that there had been no objections from the neighbours and that the look 

and feel of the property was consistent with other properties in the area.  Members noted 

the comments made by Otford Parish Council.  

 

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

 

Resolved:  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 

conditions 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 



Development Control Committee - 12 June 2014 

16 
 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans: 1402/01 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3) The materials to be used in the construction of the development shall be 

those indicated on the approved plan 1402/01. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the 

existing character of the building and the area as supported by Policy EN1 of 

the Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 

4) At the time of development, the first floor window in the side elevation shown 

as serving the bathroom shall be fitted with obscured glass of a type that is 

impenetrable to sight and shall be non opening up to a minimum of 1.7 

metres above the internal finished floor level and shall be so retained at all 

times. 

To safeguard the privacy of neighbouring residents as supported by Policy 

EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 

5) The extensions hereby permitted shall not be used or occupied until adequate 

provision has been made within the front of the application site for the 

parking of 2 vehicles on a permeable surface or on a surface which has 

adequate run off to a permeable surface. The parking shall be retained for 

parking purposes in association with the dwelling at all times. 

To ensure adequate provision for off road parking in accordance with policy 

VP1 of the Sevenoaks Local Plan. 

Informative 

1) With regards to the removal of the existing garage, the applicant is advised 

that the Party Wall Act 1996 which provides a framework for preventing or 

resolving disputes in relation to party walls, party structures, boundary walls 

and excavations near neighbouring buildings may apply. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.53 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 


